

No. 07-1529

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JESSE JAY MONTEJO, PETITIONER

v.

STATE OF LOUISIANA

(CAPITAL CASE)

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF LOUISIANA*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF OVERRULING
*MICHIGAN v. JACKSON***

ELENA KAGAN
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

RITA M. GLAVIN
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

NICOLE A. SAHARSKY
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

JOEL M. GERSHOWITZ
*Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| Interest of the United States | 1 |
| Argument | 2 |
| A. The purpose of the Sixth Amendment right to counsel is to protect the adversary process in formal criminal proceedings | 3 |
| B. <i>Michigan v. Jackson</i> 's rule is unnecessary given the purposes of the Sixth Amendment and the existence of other strong protections against coercion | 5 |
| C. The <i>Jackson</i> rule imposes limited, but significant costs | 11 |
| D. <i>Jackson</i> has been undermined by subsequent decisions and cannot readily be cabined by an affirmative request rule | 13 |
| Conclusion | 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

| | |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997) | 2 |
| <i>Arizona v. Roberson</i> , 486 U.S. 675 (1988) | 8 |
| <i>Brewer v. Williams</i> , 430 U.S. 387 (1977) | 4 |
| <i>Colorado v. Connelly</i> , 479 U.S. 157 (1986) | 12 |
| <i>Davis v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 452 (1994) | 8, 10, 15 |
| <i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> , 451 U.S. 477 (1981) | 4, 7, 8 |
| <i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975) | 9 |
| <i>Fellers v. United States</i> , 540 U.S. 519 (2004) | 3, 8 |
| <i>Glidden Co. v. Zdanok</i> , 370 U.S. 530 (1962) | 2 |
| <i>Kuhlmann v. Wilson</i> , 477 U.S. 436 (1986) | 3 |
| <i>Maine v. Moulton</i> , 474 U.S. 159 (1985) | 4 |

II

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|---|----------------------|
| <i>Massiah v. United States</i> , 377 U.S. 201 (1964) | 3 |
| <i>McNeil v. Wisconsin</i> , 501 U.S. 171 (1991) | 7, 8, 10, 14, 15, 16 |
| <i>Michigan v. Harvey</i> , 494 U.S. 344 (1990) | 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 16 |
| <i>Michigan v. Jackson</i> , 475 U.S. 625 (1986) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978) | 9 |
| <i>Minnick v. Mississippi</i> , 498 U.S. 146 (1990) | 8 |
| <i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966) | 7 |
| <i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986) | 6 |
| <i>Oregon v. Elstad</i> , 470 U.S. 298 (1985) | 12 |
| <i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991) | 2 |
| <i>Patterson v. Illinois</i> , 487 U.S. 285 (1988) | 10, 13, 14, 16 |
| <i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 129 S. Ct. 808 (2009) | 2 |
| <i>Peretz v. United States</i> , 501 U.S. 923 (1991) | 9 |
| <i>Texas v. Cobb</i> , 532 U.S. 162 (2001) | 9, 10, 15, 16 |
| <i>United States v. Ash</i> , 413 U.S. 300 (1973) | 3 |
| <i>United States v. Burgest</i> , 519 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 129 S. Ct. 274 (2008) | 12 |
| <i>United States v. Cronic</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984) | 3, 6 |
| <i>United States v. Gouveia</i> , 467 U.S. 180 (1984) | 3 |
| <i>United States v. Henry</i> , 447 U.S. 264 (1980) | 4 |
| <i>United States v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967) | 6 |
| Constitution and statute: | |
| U.S. Const.: | |
| Amend. V | 4, 7, 9, 13, 15, 16 |

III

| Constitution and statute—Continued: | Page |
|--|---------------|
| Amend. VI | <i>passim</i> |
| Amend. XIV | 9 |
| 28 U.S.C. 530B(a) | 11 |
| Miscellaneous: | |
| Model Rule of Prof'l Conduct 4.2 | 11 |
| Utah Rule of Prof'l Conduct: | |
| Rule 4.2(a) | 11 |
| Rule 4.2(b) | 11 |
